
;
Draft version December 13, 2022
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX62

Evidence for Populations-dependent vertical motions and the Long-lived Non-Steady Lopsided Milky Way Warp

Xiang Li,1 Hai-Feng Wang,1, 2 Yang-Ping Luo,1 Mart́ın López-Corredoira,3, 4 Yuan-Sen Ting,5, 6 and
Žofia Chrobáková7

1Department of Astronomy, China West Normal University, Nanchong, 637002, P. R. China
2CREF, Centro Ricerche Enrico Fermi, Via Panisperna 89A, I-00184, Roma, Italy

3Instituto de Astrof́ısica de Canarias, E-38205 La Laguna, Tenerife, Spain
4Departamento de Astrof́ısica, Universidad de La Laguna, E-38206 La Laguna, Tenerife, Spain

5Research School of Astronomy & Astrophysics, Australian National University, Cotter Rd., Weston, ACT 2611, Australia
6School of Computing, Australian National University, Acton ACT 2601, Australia

7Faculty of Mathematics, Physics, and Informatics, Comenius University, Mlynská dolina, 842 48 Bratislava, Slovakia

(Received ???; Revised ???; Accepted ???)

ABSTRACT

We present the Galactic disk vertical velocity analysis using OB type stars (OB), Red Clump

stars (RC), and Main-Sequence-Turn-Off stars (MSTO) with different average age populations crossed

matched with LAMOST DR5 and Gaia DR3. We reveal the vertical velocities of the three populations

varies clearly with the Galactocentric distance (R) and the younger stellar population has stronger

increasing trend in general. The bending and breathing modes indicated by the vertical motions are

dependent on the populations and they are varying with spatial locations. These vertical motions may

be due to the Galactic warp, or minor mergers, or non–equilibrium of the disk. Assuming the warp

is the dominant component, we find that the warp amplitude (γ, Zω) for OB (younger population) is

larger than that for RC (medium population) and the later one is also larger than that for MSTO (older

population), which is in agreement with other independent analyses of stellar density distribution, and

supports the warp is long-lived, non-steady structure and has time evolution. This conclusion is robust

whether or not the line-of-nodes φw is fixed or as a free parameter (with φw is around 3−8.5◦ as best

fit). Furthermore, we find that warp is lopsided with asymmetries along azimuthal angle (φ).

Keywords: Milky Way disk; Milky Way dynamics; Milky Way Galaxy

1. INTRODUCTION

Disk warp is a common asymmetrical structure in

many disk galaxies (Sánchez-Saavedra et al. 1990, 2003;

Reshetnikov & Combes 1998) and they have different

shapes, including L-shape, S-shape and U-shape (Kim

et al. 2014). Ann & Park (2006) observed 325 galaxies

and found that 236 (73%) of them showed warped struc-

tures, including 165 S-shaped (51%) and 71 U-shaped

(22%), which might be caused by different formation

mechanisms (Saha & Jog 2006).

With the help of near-infrared sky survey, Guijarro

et al. (2010) has observed 20 galaxies and found that

Corresponding author: HFW

hfwang@bao.ac.cn

13 Galactic disks of which are warped. As one of the

typical disk and spiral galaxies, the Milky Way also

has a clear warped disk which was firstly discovered

by observations of neutral hydrogen (HI) (Kerr 1957;

Westerhout 1957; Bosma 1981; Briggs 1990; Nakanishi

& Sofue 2003; Levine et al. 2006), it was then confirmed

by observations of dust (Freudenreich et al. 1994; Mar-

shall et al. 2006), the molecular clouds (Grabelsky et al.

1987; Wouterloot et al. 1990; May et al. 1997) and dif-

ferent stellar tracers (Momany et al. 2006; Reylé et al.

2009; Skowron et al. 2019a,b). As seen from the view

of the edge, the warp bends upward from the galactic

disk plane to the north and downward on the other side

(Levine et al. 2006) and the strength in the north might

be greater than that in the south (Skowron et al. 2019a).

ar
X

iv
:2

21
2.

06
05

1v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.G

A
] 

 1
2 

D
ec

 2
02

2

http://orcid.org/0000-0001-8459-1036
mailto: hfwang@bao.ac.cn


2 Li & Wang et al.

To date the origin of the Milky Way warp is still myste-

rious and many works need to be done.

Many mechanisms about the Galactic warp were pro-

posed in recent years: the inflow of intergalactic matter

into the halo (and consequent misalignment of halo-disk

that produces the warp through gravitational interac-

tion) (Ostriker & Binney 1989; Quinn & Binney 1992;

Jiang & Binney 1999; Bailin & Steinmetz 2003) or di-

rectly onto the galactic disk (López-Corredoira et al.

2002; Haan & Braun 2014), magnetic fields that exist

between galaxies (Battaner & Jiménez-Vicente 1998),

interaction between Sagittarius (Bailin 2003) or Magel-

lanic Clouds (Burke 1957; Weinberg & Blitz 2006) with

the disk, the bending instability and self-excited warps

or internally driven warps of the galactic disk (Revaz &

Pfenniger 2004; Sellwood & Debattista 2022).

The warp in various galactic disks might be a long-

lived structure as mentioned in Roškar et al. (2010); Sell-

wood (2013). López-Corredoira et al. (2014) analyzed

the Milky Way warp based on the kinematic model and

stellar tracers in the range of 5−16 kpc and suggested

that S-shaped warp is a long-lived structure. However,

Poggio et al. (2017) used OB stars to point out that the

vertical motions of the Galactic disk cannot be explained

by a stable long-lived warp model, and warp may be a

transient structure or some phenomena acting on the

gaseous component. There is not a strict limit for the

long-lived and short-lived. But in this work we suggest

the long-lived is more than few Gyr. For instance, less

than 2 Gyr can be considered short-lived, whereas more

than 5 Gyr can be considered long-lived and between 2

and 5 Gyr is intermediate.

Wang et al. (2020a,b) have revealed the warp is a long-

lived, nonsteady structure using the red clump stars

with ages and clearly shown the younger stellar popula-

tions are stronger than the older ones. With the com-

ing of high-precision data of Gaia EDR3, Chrobáková

et al. (2022) used the star counts and the warp model

zω = [CωR(pc)εω sin(φ − φω)]pc, where Cω is the warp

amplitude and φω is the Galactocentric angle defining

the warp’s line of nodes, to present that supergiants

(younger populations) reach a maximum amplitude of

zω = 0.658 kpc and a minimum amplitude of zω =

−0.717 kpc at the distance R = [19.5, 20] kpc, while

the whole EDR3 populations (average old populations),

reach a smaller maximum amplitude of zω = 0.360 kpc

and a minimum of zω = −0.370 kpc. These results

strongly support the points of Wang et al. (2020b), that

is, the warp is a long-lived, but unstable structure or

time-evolving.

However, in contrast, Poggio et al. (2018) adopted two

stellar tracers with different typical ages (upper main

sequence and giant stars) to reveal that these two popu-

lations have similar kinematic characteristics. Similarly,

Cheng et al. (2020) explored the relations between stel-

lar velocity and Galactocentric distance, angular mo-

mentum and azimuth, thus then unveiled that stellar

vertical velocity with azimuth and prececession are ba-

sically similar in different age populations so they sup-

ported that the warp is from gravitational scenarios.

These results are not consistent with Romero-Gómez et

al. (2019) results about warp kinematics using OB stars

and RGB stars from Gaia DR2 to show the dependency

of Galactic warp on age.

Recently, in order to deepen our understanding of the

origin of warp, Chrobáková & López-Corredoira (2021)

also investigated more about the kinematics of warp

based on the same data of Gaia DR2, with the warp

model of Chrobáková et al. (2020) to re-calculate the

warp precession (β). They discovered the value of warp

precession β = 4+6
−4 km s−1 kpc−1, compatible with

no precession at all. However, before that, Poggio et

al. (2020) ’s value of warp precession β = 10.86±0.03

(stat.)±3.20 (syst.) km s−1 kpc−1 and the time-varying

amplitude model can not fit the data well. Similarly,

Cheng et al. (2020)’s value of warp precession β =

13.57+0.20
−0.18 km s−1 kpc−1 with the data from Gaia DR2

and APOGEE (Majewski et al. 2017). According to

Chrobáková & López-Corredoira (2021), the significant

detections of precession are due to a wrong assumption

of the amplitude of the warp independent of the stellar

populations, which, when properly taken into account,

it removes the necessity of precession.

As known, warp kinematics and dynamics as one of

mechanisms to explain the disk oscillations, asymme-

tries and Galactoseismology, as such, the vertical dis-

turbance on the galactic disk, which could be propa-

gating in the form of bending waves. Based on two

simulations in Khachaturyants et al. (2022), one with

warp caused by gas flowing into the galactic disk and

the other without warp, they find that the simulation

with warp can produce stronger bending wave. Better

understanding of warp will definitely promote the un-

derstanding of the kinematic structures and gas dynam-

ics of the galactic disk and Galactoseismology (Bland-

Hawthorn & Tepper-Garćıa 2021; Wang et al. 2018a,b,

2019, 2020a,b,c; Yu et al. 2021; Wang et al. 2022b; Yang

et al. 2022; Antoja et al. 2022).

Assuming that the vertical motions could be con-

tributed by warp, modelled as a set of circular rings

that are rotated and whose orbit is in a plane with angle

with respect to the Galactic plane, we have already made

some progress of warp kinematics in López-Corredoira

et al. (2014); Wang et al. (2020a,b). In this work, differ-



Warp with LAMOST DR5 and Gaia DR3 3

Figure 1. The vertical velocity of different tracers dis-
tributed in the celestial coordinates for longitude and lati-
tude. From top to bottom, the panels are corresponding to
OB, RC and MSTO samples.

ent from our previous works, we only chose to use three

different stellar populations (OB star, red clump star

(RC) and main sequence turn off star (MSTO)) with

distance of LAMOST DR5 (including DR4 MSTO) and

Gaia DR3, to explore the warp again mainly from ob-

servational points of view in more details.

This paper is structured as follows. Section 2 is about

how we select samples and vertical velocity distributions

in different stellar populations. Section 3 is about the

model and method. We will show our results about the

time-evolving warp in Section 4, and some discussion

are in Section 5. Finally, we give the conclusions of this

work.

2. DATA

In this work, three different types of stellar tracers

(OB, RC, MSTO) adopted are from the common stars of

the LAMOST (The Large Sky Area Multi-Object Fiber

Figure 2. Vertical velocity distributions with radial dis-
tance for different stellar populations. The number of sam-
ples and the populations name are labeled at the top of each
panel. The horizontal red dashed line is the zero of velocity
value, used to guide our eyes. The three populations sample
are from the LAMOST survey with different sampling rates
and the azimuthal angle range of the three populations is
mainly from −20 to 30◦.

Spectroscopic Telescope) Galactic spectroscopic surveys

(Cui et al. 2012; Deng et al. 2012; Zhao et al. 2012) and

Gaia DR3 astrometric survey. The OB stellar samples

can be obtained from Liu et al. (2019) and this catalog

has been tested and widely used (Cheng et al. 2019;

Wang et al. 2020c; Yu et al. 2021), which has 14,344 OB

stars. The distance in this catalog is from Gaia DR3

parallax (Gaia Collaboration et al. 2016, 2018), since we



4 Li & Wang et al.

Figure 3. Vertical velocity distributions with vertical height
for different stellar populations. Compared to Fig. 2 the warp
signal is not clear at all but the vertical asymmetries in the
north and south sides are shown here. So difference in VZ is
not driven by the different distribution in Z.

only focus on the range of R = 8−14 kpc the distance

error is acceptable. RC sample details can be found

in Ting et al. (2018) and the uncertainty of distance is

within 10%, which has 175,202 RC stars. This catalogue

is also widely used to explore the stellar mass and age (Li

et al. 2022). MSTO samples and distances are based on

Xiang et al. (2017a,b), the error of distance is estimated

to be 10% to 30%, which has 670,714 MSTO stars we

choose and the ridge structure has been detailed studied

with this sample (Wang et al. 2020c).

Thanks to the latest Gaia DR3, we have obtained

more accurate proper motions. Gaia DR3 catalog (both

Gaia EDR3 and the full Gaia DR3) is based on data

collected between 25 July 2014 and 28 May 2017 span-

ning a period of 34 months of data collection. As a

comparison, Gaia DR2 was based on 22 months of data

and Gaia DR1 was based on observations collected in

the first 14 months of Gaia’s routine operational phase.

Gaia DR3 provides us with high-precision position, par-

allax, proper motion of 1.5 billion sources with a limiting

magnitude of about G ≈ 21 and a bright limit of about

G ≈ 3; and radial velocity of more than 33 millions

sources with a limiting magnitude of G ≈ 14. The full

astrometric solution has been done as 5-parameter solu-

tion for 585 million sources and as 6-parameter solution

for 882 million sources. While the median uncertainties

are 0.01−0.02 mas for G < 15, 0.05 mas at G = 17, 0.4

mas at G = 20, and 1.0 mas at G = 21 mag. The uncer-

tainty of proper motion is 0.02−0.03 mas yr−1 for stars

with G < 15 mag, 0.07 mas yr−1 for stars with G = 17

mag, 0.5 mas yr−1 for stars with G = 20 mag, 1.4 mas

yr−1 for stars with G = 21 mag (Gaia Collaboration et

al. 2021, 2022).

By the following criteria we have the final sample for

this work:

1. We eliminated the samples without parameters

such as distance, radial velocity and proper mo-

tion.

2. We only selected samples in the range of |Z| < 1

kpc and 8 kpc <R <14 kpc.

3. We choose samples with signal-to-noise ratio

greater than 20, and [Fe/H] >−1.3 dex (For pos-

sible halo contamination).

4. The three-dimensional velocity of the samples is

in the following range, VR = [−150, 150] km s−1,

Vθ = [−50, 350] km s−1, and VZ = [−150, 150] km

s−1.

The three-dimensional velocity we used is obtained by

assuming the location of the Sun is R� = 8.34 kpc (Reid

et al. 2014) and Z� = 27 pc (Chen et al. 2001). We use

the Tian et al. (2015) solar motion values [U�, V�, W�]

= [9.58, 10.52, 7.01] km s−1. The value of the circular

speed of the LSR is 238 km s−1 (Schönrich 2012). Based

on the Cartesian coordinate system, we calculate the 3D

velocity, radial distance, vertical height and the azimuth

φ of the stars using the method of Galpy (Bovy 2015).

Notice that the different solar values and LSR will not

change our conclusions. These kinematic parameters are

also detailed described one by one in Wang et al. (2018a,

2019, 2020a,b).

After above criteria, 529,995 MSTO stars, 85,663 RC

stars and 12,865 OB stars are left and vertical velocity

distributions in the celestial coordinate system (longi-
tude and latitude), are shown in Fig. 1. In this work, we

only focus on stars with Galactocentric distance range

from 8−14 kpc and vertical height |Z| < 1 kpc and

in order to clearly present the variation of the verti-

cal velocity (VZ) of different stellar populations with

the Galactocentric distance (R), we present the analysis

displayed in Fig. 2 and the stellar population is denoted

on the top of each panel. It can be seen from the fig-

ure that the vertical velocity of OB star increases from 2

km s−1 to 6 km s−1, the vertical velocity of RC increases

from −2 km s−1 to 5 km s−1, and the vertical velocity

of MSTO increases from −2 km s−1 to 2 km s−1 and

then decreases by 6 km s−1. The kinematics distribu-

tion of the stellar populations is more or less showing

the signal of warp and for the overall trend, the younger

stellar populations increase faster than the older stellar

populations, which is possibly implying younger stellar



Warp with LAMOST DR5 and Gaia DR3 5

Figure 4. The upper three panels for the figure show the vertical velocity distributions of the disk in the R, Z plane, the
bottom three show the errors of the vertical velocity with bootstrapping. OB is in the left panel, the middle one is RC, and the
MSTO is in the right panel. The abundant vertical motions or bending and breathing modes are showing here, the contours for
star counts are also superimposed.

population has a stronger warp features than the older

stellar populations. Similarly, vertical velocity distribu-

tions with vertical height for different stellar populations

is shown in Fig. 3. Compared to Fig. 2 the warp signal

is not clear but the vertical asymmetries in the north

and south sides are shown here.

3. MODEL

The vertical motions of (outer) Galactic disk may

be related to the warp (Roškar et al. 2010; López-

Corredoira et al. 2014; Wang et al. 2018a, 2020a,b;

López-Corredoira et al. 2020). As a first approxima-

tion, we will assume the observed vertical motions are

mainly caused by the warp: a set of circular rings that

are rotated, and whose orbit is in a plane with angle

variable with time, iw(t), with respect to the Galac-

tic plane. We can see more details in López-Corredoira

et al. (2014). We will discuss later whether this ap-

proach fits the data or whether other elements [satel-

lites interactions, non-equilibrium of the disk and so on

(Wang et al. 2020a; López-Corredoira et al. 2020)] are

also necessary to explain the vertical velocites. Within

this assumption, we can explore the amplitude evolution

(Wang et al. 2020b) and precession (Cheng et al. 2020;

Chrobáková & López-Corredoira 2021) of warp by ver-

tical velocity, or whether the vertical velocity field will

be disturbed (Drimmel et al. 2000), and we will also

examine the populations-dependent bulk motions.

For this work our model was established by Wang et al.

(2020b) which is similar to the model (López-Corredoira

et al. 2014):

VZ(R>R�) ≈ (R−R�)α

R
[γΩLSR cos(φ− φw)

+ γ̇R sin(φ− φw)], (1)

where φw is the azimuth of the line of nodes (deg)

which is the azimuth with height of the warp equal to

zero, γ (kpc−1) is the amplitude of the warp, and γ̇

(−d(γ)/d(age), kpc−1 Gyr−1) describes the warp am-

plitude evolution. We also assume a constant rotation

speed Ω(R, z) = ΩLSR = 238 km s−1 (Schönrich 2012).

This maybe slightly reduced for highR or high |z| López-

Corredoira et al. (2014), but the order of magnitude does

not change, and VZ is only weakly affected by a change

of the rotation speed. α is a power law constant, R and

φ are from observational data points.

Firstly, we assume α = 1 (no units) (Reylé et al. 2009),

φw = 5◦ (in the literature, the azimuth angle has a

value between −28◦ and 18◦ (Chen et al. 2019; López-

Corredoira et al. 2002; Momany et al. 2006; Reylé et

al. 2009; Skowron et al. 2019b)). The results will be

shown in the next part. Notice that the constant α =

2 (kpc−1) has also been tested in our study and the

conclusions drawn from the analysis are stable, that is,

the amplitude of the sample showed the same decreasing

trend as shown in the next part.

In this work, we use the sample with Galactocentric

distance R ≥ 8 kpc to obtain the best fitting results

based on a Markov Chain Monte Carlo (MCMC) or EM-

CEE (Foreman-Mackey et al. 2013), we can obtain the



6 Li & Wang et al.

likelihood distribution of the vertical velocity profile for

the following fitting:

L(Vobs(Ri|Z)|γ, γ̇, φw) =
∏
i

exp
[
− 1

2
((Vobs(Ri|Z)− Vmodel(Ri|Z, γ, γ̇, φw))2

]
. (2)

When get the convergent parameters, the MCMC size

is 50× 3× 10000, and the step is 50. The values of each

parameter(γ, γ̇ and φw) based on MCMC fitting will be

shown in the next section.

4. RESULTS

4.1. Populations-dependent vertical bulk motions

The vertical velocity distributions of three samples in

the R−Z plane are shown in the Fig. 4. It is clear that

the vertical bulk motions are shown here, but differ-

ent populations have different patterns. As seen for

OB stars distribution, there is “bending modes” with

negative vertical velocity between 10−12 kpc and be-

yond 12 kpc there is “bending mode” with positive ve-

locity, to our knowledge this is the first time to find this

“variable” vertical bulk motions in the young popula-

tions (Left panel). The positive vertical bulk motions

or “bending modes” is shown in the RC sample (middle

panel) and in contrast, for MSTO population, we could

see the positive “breathing mode” between 8−9 kpc and

positive “bending mode” between 9−12.5 kpc and then

the “breathing mode” between 12.5−14 kpc. In general,

“bending mode” could be described as vertical veloc-

ity moves in the same direction and “breathing mode”

could be described as vertical motions move in the differ-

ent direction, more details could be found in Widrow et

al. (2014). The bending waves could be caused by warp

with gas infall are shown in the Khachaturyants et al.

(2022), which are being confirmed here by the bending

and breathing modes from observations.

So we could claim here bending and breathing modes

are dependent on the populations and they are evolving

with spatial locations. The discovery of the populations-

dependent vertical motions shown here is vital for us to

better understand the Galactoseismology and we only

address the warp contributions in this work.

4.2. Warp Parameters γ, γ̇ and φw

Based on the vertical velocity of the sample we

adopted, we conducted the first MCMC fitting under

Eq. (1) in the model. In this simulation, we assumed

α = 1 (Reylé et al. 2009) and the azimuth of the line

of nodes φw = 5◦, the fitting result is shown in Fig. 5

which is converged quite well. The amplitude of OB

stars is γOB = 0.119 kpc−1, amplitude of RC is γRC =

−0.088 kpc−1, amplitude of MSTO is γMSTO = −0.216

kpc−1, which is also displayed in Fig. 6 with the error

is given by bootstrap. Notice the negative γ shown

here is implying that pure sinusoidal warp cannot fit

the data perfectly so that we need a more robust model

in the future, but here we only focus on the relative

amplitude difference, that is, younger populations are

stronger than older ones.

Furthermore, negative γ for some populations is not

expected when we fix the line of nodes, although we can

not rule out the small possibility that it is meaning we

detect the opposite warp sign which is expected in the

south. Anyway, possibly our analyses indicate that the

line of nodes is different for different populations, the

clear negative degeneracy for γ and γ̇ will be broken

when we set the line of nodes as free parameter, more

analysis will be shown in Fig. 8.

From Fig. 6, we can see that the warp amplitude

(γ) of different stellar populations decreases with the

samples with different average ages. Note that, in this

work, OB stars typical average age is around or less

than few hundred Myr (Wang et al. (2020c)) and RC is

around 3.2 Gyr and MSTO is definitely older than RC

with 4.5 Gyr. So the younger stellar population shows

stronger warp amplitude than the older stellar popula-

tion here.

We naively assume φw = 5◦ at first, but we know the

azimuth of the line of nodes (φw) obtained by different

tracers varies from −28◦ to 18◦ (Chen et al. 2019; López-

Corredoira et al. 2002; Momany et al. 2006; Reylé et

al. 2009; Skowron et al. 2019b). Therefore, in order to

explore whether or not φw will affect our conclusions in

more details, we set the φw as a free parameter to fit

again.

As shown in Fig. 7, we assume α = 1 (Reylé et al.

2009), and φw as a free parameter, MCMC fitting is

carried out again. The amplitude values of warp are

γOB = 0.132 kpc−1, amplitude of RC is γRC = 0.069

kpc−1, amplitude of MSTO is γMSTO = 0.022 kpc−1,

which is displayed in the Fig. 8. Similarly, the x-axis

represents the sample names and the y axis represents

the amplitude of different stellar populations acquired

by model fitting. Obviously, the trend is consistent with

Fig. 6, as the increasing of age, the amplitude of warp is

decreasing, the conclusion of which is also validated by

the analysis in the Fig. 9, which is showing the maximum

height calculated by the Eq. (3) in Wang et al. (2020b),

but in this work we adopt the α = 1 not 2:

Zw(R > R�, φ = φw + π/2) ≈ γ(R−R�)α, (3)



Warp with LAMOST DR5 and Gaia DR3 7

Figure 5. The likelihood distribution of the parameters (γ and γ̇) drawn from the MCMC simulation for each sample. From
left to right, the panels are corresponding to OB, RC and MSTO. The warp amplitude γ of younger populations is larger than
that of older populations.

Figure 6. The warp amplitude (γ) of different populations
obtained by MCMC fitting, the x-axis represents the sample
name, and the vertical axis represents the warp amplitude.
The error bar is given by bootstrap and the degeneracy of
γ, γ̇ are shown here. Negative γ for some populations is
not expected, implying that the line of nodes should be free
parameter in fitting process.

The height is induced by the warp for different popu-

lations and displaying that, the younger the population

is, the stronger the warp amplitude is. The values of

γ̇ for the three populations we obtained are not equal

to 0, which proves that warp always exists but not sta-

ble. The azimuth of the line of nodes (φw) of different

stellar populations we fitted are about 3−8◦, and the

change of φw is relatively small, which may be caused

by the fact that the precession is too small to be de-

tected in all warp models as mentioned in previous works

(López-Corredoira et al. 2002; Dubinski & Chakrabarty

2009; Jeon et al. 2009). Notice that the line of nodes

could be expected to be straight within R ≤ 4.5 disk

scale lengths in some modelling works (Shen et al. 2006;

Bland-Hawthorn & Gerhard 2016).

Since the selection is bounded by |Z| <1 kpc, one can

wonder if this is introducing a possible systematic bias

on the mean VZ . So we select sample using |Z−Z0(R)|
<1 kpc, for which Z0(R) being the height of maximum

density at radius R, to test this possibility as shown in

Fig. 10. The results show the the influence is very minor,

see more details in the caption.

4.3. The Comparison of Model and Sample

In order to verify the results obtained by the model

fitting, we compare the vertical velocity predicted by the

model with the observed data. By using the warp pa-

rameters (γ, γ̇ and φw) obtained by model fitting we

could have the mock data which could be compared

with observations directly. As shown in Fig. 11, the

mean vertical velocity distributions as the function of

the Galactocentric distance, the blue line is our model

distribution, the yellow line is the model with +1σ, the

green line is the model with −1σ, and the black line is

our observational data, the error is given by bootstrap.

From top to bottom panels, there are three samples in

this work respectively, namely OB, RC and MSTO stars.

It can be seen from the Fig. 11 that our model can

match well the overall trend of observed data at least

in the 1σ region. The two dimensional (2D) comparison

for model and data is shown in the Fig. 12, the first row

is observational vertical velocity distribution on the R

and φ plane, the second row is observational error with

bootstrap, the third row is mock data with the model

fitting, the forth row is error of the model, the fifth

row is the final error for our model and observations

calculated by model plus observational error with error

propagation. From left to right columns, corresponding

to OB, RC and MSTO. Although we could see there are

some difference between the model and data due to that

the model is a simplified one and vertical motions might



8 Li & Wang et al.

Figure 7. Similar to Fig. 5, but the φw is free parameter, the likelihood distribution of the parameters (γ, γ̇ and φw) drawn
from the MCMC simulation. The warp amplitude γ of younger populations is larger than that of older populations. Here we
could also see the degeneracy for γ, γ̇ is broken and different than Fig. 5. Note that γ̇ is also different in different populations.

Figure 8. Similar to Fig. 6 with free parameter φw, the
decreasing pattern is similar to the Fig. 6.

Figure 9. The maximum height caused by the warp is
shown here, the x-axis is radial distance and y-axis could
be seen as the warp amplitude.

also be contributed by other mechanisms, the qualitative

match is acceptable here.

4.4. The Vertical Velocity as Functions of Azimuth

Romero-Gómez et al. (2019) have used two different

stellar populations from Gaia DR2 (OB stars and red gi-

ant branch stars) to find the asymmetry of the mean ver-

tical distance between stars and Galactic plane, and sug-

gest that warp is lopsided. Recently, Cheng et al. (2020)

combined Gaia DR2 astrometric solution, StarHorse dis-

tance and stellar abundances from the APOGEE survey

to reveal the relations between the vertical velocity and

azimuth. They found that the vertical velocity increases

with the azimuth within 170◦ and reaches the peak at

φ ≈ 170◦, and then decreases with the azimuth. The in-

creasing and decreasing rates on both sides of the peak

are obviously different, which is supporting the warp is

lopsided.

Fig. 13 shows the vertical velocity of three stellar pop-

ulations as the functions of azimuth. Top panel shows
the distribution of vertical velocity of whole samples

with azimuth. The blue line is OB, the yellow line is RC

and the green line is MSTO, the error is given by boot-

strap. As we could see, with the increase of azimuth, the

vertical velocity also increases, reaches the peak at φ =

−10◦ (in our definition for the anticenter direction, φ =

−10◦ is exactly the 170◦), and then decreases with the

increase of azimuth, which are not symmetrical along

the peak of vertical velocity.

In order to further explore the feature of warp, we

divide the three samples into six groups with the dis-

tance ([8−9] kpc, [9−10] kpc, [10−11] kpc, [11−12] kpc,

[12−13] kpc and [13−14] kpc), the distributions of the

vertical velocity with the azimuth are shown in the bot-

tom three panels of Fig. 13, respectively. For the overall

trend, we could see that the vertical velocity of the sam-

ple increases within φ = −10◦ and then, decreases with



Warp with LAMOST DR5 and Gaia DR3 9

Figure 10. Top left: vertical heights distributions for different stellar populations in order to investigate the possible systematics
mentioned in the Section 4.2. The peak values for height are: OB: Z0(R) = [0.0604, 0.0455, −0.022, 0.0170, 0.0133, −0.0055,
0.0052, 0.0074, 0.0159, 0.0181, 0.0255, 0.1117, 0.1442, 0.1642, 0.1837, 0.2156, 0.2186, 0.1426, 0.1523, 0.1120]; RC : Z0(R)
=[0.4525, 0.4973, −0.2908, −0.1939,−0.0483, 0.0528, 0.1054, 0.1158, 0.1429, 0.1522, 0.1939, 0.1690, 0.2185, 0.2182, 0.2642,
0.2507, 0.1642, −0.1402, −0.2015, −0.2118]; MSTO: Z0(R) = [0.2709, 0.0714, 0.0072, 0.0356, 0.0437, 0.0491, 0.0553, 0.0725,
0.0979, 0.1783, 0.2589, 0.3433, 0.4197, 0.4944, 0.5243, 0.6012, 0.5973, 0.6271, 0.612, 0.4969]. Bottom left: vertical velocity
distributions with radial distance for different stellar populations, similar to Fig. 2 but we select sample for |Z−Z0(R)| <1 kpc
for test, as shown, there are no large differences from the Fig. 2. Similar to Fig. 8 but we select sample |Z−Z0(R)| <1 kpc for
test, the decreasing pattern is the same and values are consistent within 1σ. The vertical mid-plane offsets are not the target
of this work.

the increase of azimuth for MSTO, although the pattern

is not as clear as the whole population. The asymme-

try around φ = −10◦ is not clear for OB and RC but

some other asymmetries are detected in different angle

ranges, e.g., around φ = 10◦, all of which would point

to some lopsidedness.

In short, based on the amplitude evolution, amplitude

first derivative, vertical velocity with azimuth. For the

assumption the vertical velocities are produced by the

warp, we conclude that this warp is a long-lived, non-

steady and lopsided structure; with an azimuth of the

line of nodes around 3−8◦, consistent with other works.

For the younger stellar population, it is greater than that

of the older stellar population, which is consistent with

the result of Wang et al. (2020b) using red clump stars

of different ages., which are possibly implying that the

warp originated from gas infall onto the disk or other

hypotheses that suppose that the warp mainly affects

the gas, and consequently, younger populations tracing

the gas are stronger than older ones.

5. DISCUSSION

The warp contributes vertical nonaxisymmetric veloc-

ity patterns and wavelike density in the solar neigh-

borhood and the outer Galactic disk of the Milky Way

(Widrow et al. 2012; Carlin et al. 2013; Williams et al.

2013; Xu et al. 2015; Pearl et al. 2017; Carrillo et al.

2018; Wang et al. 2018a,b; Carrillo et al. 2019), but to

date we are still far from the exact knowledge of its ori-

gin. The Milky Way disk coupling framework for popu-



10 Li & Wang et al.

Figure 11. The one dimensional (1D) comparison for model
and data, the model obtained by the MCMC fitting is the
blue line and the orange is the model plus 1σ and the green
line is the model minus 1σ, black line is the data distribution.
From top to bottom, corresponding to OB, RC and MSTO.
The error bar is given by the bootstrap method and the
model can be matched well within 1σ.

lation structure and Galactoseismology was mentioned

in Wang et al. (2018a, 2020a). Recently, using N-body

simulations with different Sgr mass, Bennett, Bovy &

Hunt (2022) clearly show that the Sgr is clearly not

enough to cause the observed perturbation to the so-

lar neighbourhood and multiple mechanisms are needed,

which is consistent with our coupling framework.

In recent years, many models such as the infall of gas,

the influence of intergalactic magnetic field, and the in-

teraction of nearby galaxies were proposed for the for-

mation of warp (further details can be found in Section

1). According to Skowron et al. (2019b), they attempt

to divide them into two main scenarios: one is the non-

gravitational mechanisms (the warp amplitude is depen-

dent on the stellar age) dominated by, e.g., the gas in-

falling model (friction and collision), the other, e.g., is

the gravitational mechanisms (the warp amplitude is not

dependent on the stellar age) of the influence of satel-

lite galaxies like the the Sagittarius Dwarf Spheroidal

Galaxy (Sgr).

In this work, three kinds of populations from spectro-

scopic surveys are used to represent different age pop-

ulations, from younger to older with different average

ages. Assuming the vertical velocities are produced by

the warp, its signal would vary with the age shown in

this work: younger one is stronger and warp has a clear

evolution with age, which is strongly supporting the

warp is not a transient one. In this work we attempt

to conjecture that perhaps both mechanisms are con-

tributing to the warp but there are different properties

in the different populations and different phase-space,

these coupling mechanisms framework is non-trivial to

be scrutinized in the future. Notice also that to date we

are still far away from the truth of the Sagittarius (Sgr)

Dwarf Spheroidal Galaxy, we are not sure at all the gas

contribution for it and its dance with the Milky Way

(Wang et al. 2022a,c).

Some different observational results were reached by

Cheng et al. (2020), who combined Gaia DR2 and

Starhorse distance to explore the vertical and radial mo-

tion of stars in the Galactic disk and in the meantime,

they established a warp model to support that warp is

caused by the action of external gravity due to that there

are no evolution for precession rate. However, Chen et

al. (2019) used 1,339 classical Cepheids to explore the

Galactic disk and found that the young stellar popu-

lations showed a stronger warp feature, which was also

found by Chrobáková et al. (2020) with the help of Gaia

DR2. More importantly, when we look carefully the pat-

tern of vertical velocity vs. φ azimuth, we find our de-

creasing trend is weaker than Cheng et al. (2020), which

will be confirmed by our Gaia DR3 new results, imply-

ing that the lopsided might be not so strong as Cheng

et al. (2020).

Nonetheless, vertical velocities alone cannot be used

to derive the properties of the warp, because there are

other possible dynamical causes for non-null vertical ve-

locities (López-Corredoira et al. 2020). They might be

generated by external perturbations or mergers, or by

the fact the Galactic disk is a non-equilibrium system.

The disk might have not reached equilibrium since its

creation or because external forces, such as the Sagit-

tarius dwarf galaxy, might perturb it, etc. We have

found that a pure warp model with variable amplitude



Warp with LAMOST DR5 and Gaia DR3 11

Figure 12. The two dimensional (2D) comparison for model and data, the first row is the observational vertical velocity
distribution on the R and φ plane, the second row is the observational error with bootstrap, the third row is mock data with
the model fitting, the forth row is error distributions of the model, the fifth row is the final error for our model and observations
calculated by model error plus observational error with error propagation. From left to right columns, corresponding to OB,
RC and MSTO. Notice that the quantitative match is not expected and qualitative comparison is acceptable here.

on time and epoch of formation of the stellar popula-

tion fits reasonably well the observed features (see Fig.

11), which may indicate that the warp has an important

average contribution to the vertical kinematics compo-

nent. Moreover, details such as the exact dependence on

the stellar population or the lopsidedness could be due

to secondary factors as mergers, non-equilibrium or oth-

ers. And one needs analyses different from the kinemat-

ics, mainly stellar density distribution (e.g., Chrobáková

et al. (2022)) to corroborate that the warp is really de-

pendent on the age.

6. CONCLUSIONS

In short, our analysis about the warp has some sim-

ilar results or implications (time-evolving warp for am-

plitude) to other previous works (Liu et al. 2017b; Chen

et al. 2019; Romero-Gómez et al. 2019; Wang et al.

2020a,b; Chrobáková et al. 2020), but there are also

differences from some others (Poggio et al. 2018, 2020;

Cheng et al. 2020), which may be attributed to the dif-

ferent samples and models adopted in different works.

Moreover, warp is lopsided, which has been mentioned

in many works (Amôres et al. 2017; Poggio et al. 2018;

Romero-Gómez et al. 2019; Cheng et al. 2020) and is

also confirmed here, but due to that the azimuth range

of our sample is smaller than 50◦, we can not clearly

show this feature as others. Furthermore, the asymme-

try of the warp in the northern and southern disk is

also an interesting point of view, which was presented

in many works (Momany et al. 2006; Reylé et al. 2009;

Amôres et al. 2017; Chrobáková et al. 2022). We plan

to continue to explore all of these in the future works

using more samples and other warp models.

Based on the three different kinds of stellar popula-

tions (OB ≈ few to few hundred Myr, RC ≈ 3 Gyr,

MSTO ≈ 4 Gyr) from the common stars of LAMOST

DR5 and Gaia DR3, we investigate the evolution of warp

amplitude, the azimuth of the line of nodes, and the

changes of vertical velocity with the azimuth angles. We

clearly find the warp amplitude, obtained from the kine-



12 Li & Wang et al.

Figure 13. The vertical velocity distribution along with
azimuth. The first panel shows the whole samples distribu-
tions. The bottom three shows the different samples distri-
bution at different radial distance and from top to bottom
are OB, RC and MSTO. The increase within −10◦ and the
peak at φ ≈ −10◦, and then decrease with the azimuth as
shown on the top panel, implying warp is lopsided.

matic model, of the younger stellar populations is larger

than that of the older stellar populations with temporal

evolution. Moreover, the azimuth of the line of nodes is

about 3−8◦ and the vertical velocity as a function of az-

imuth which is supporting that the warp is lopsided but

perhaps not as strong as the results of recent APOGEE

work. Nonetheless, these conclusions are conditioned to

a predominance of the warp in the vertical velocities,

and that the effect of minor merger or non-equilibrium

is much smaller.

Furthermore, we firstly discover that the vertical bulk

motions are different in different populations, the bend-

ing and breathing modes are populations-dependent,

which provide more constraints on the theoretical mod-

els and invite theorist of community to investigate more

about the disk bending and breathing, and the relations

to warp, mergers or non-equilibrium scenarios.

This analysis of vertical velocities in term of a warp,

together with other independent analyses with differ-

ent methods and data, favour a scenario in which the

warp is a long-lived non-stationary lopsided structure.

As prospects, in the future work, we will make full use

of different kinds of stellar samples with better sampling

and sky coverage and more different models to unveil

more mysteries of the S-shape Milky Way warp, more

Gaia DR3 works will be finished in the future.

We would like to thank the anonymous referee and

Francesco Sylos Labini for his/her very helpful and in-

sightful comments. We acknowledge the National Key

R & D Program of China (Nos. 2021YFA1600401 and

2021YFA1600400). HFW acknowledges the support

from the project “Complexity in self-gravitating sys-

tems” of the Enrico Fermi Research Center (Rome,

Italy) and science research grants from the China

Manned Space Project with NO. CMS-CSST-2021-B03,

CMS-CSST-2021-A08. L.Y.P is supported by the Na-

tional Natural Science Foundation of China (NSFC) un-

der grant 12173028, the Chinese Space Station Telescope

project: CMS-CSST-2021-A10, the Sichuan Science and

Technology Program (Grant No. 2020YFSY0034), the

Sichuan Youth Science and Technology Innovation Re-

search Team (Grant No. 21CXTD0038), Major Science

and Technology Project of Oinghai Province (Grant No.

2019-ZJ-A10), and the Innovation Team Funds of China

West Normal University (Grant No. KCXTD2022-

6). Y.S.T. acknowledges financial support from the

Australian Research Council through DECRA Fellow-

ship DE220101520. H.F.W. is enthusiastic for the plan

“Mapping the Milky Way (Disk) Population Structures

and Galactoseismology (MWDPSG) with large sky sur-

veys” in order to establish a theoretical framework in the

future to unify/partly unify the global picture of the disk

structures and origins with a possible comprehensive dis-

tribution function. The Guo Shou Jing Telescope (the

Large Sky Area Multi-Object Firber Spectroscopic Tele-

scope, LAMOST) is a National Major Scientific Project

built by the Chinese Academy of Sciences. Funding for

the project has been provided by the National Develop-

ment and Reform Commission. LAMOST is operated



Warp with LAMOST DR5 and Gaia DR3 13

and managed by National Astronomical Observatories,

Chinese Academy of Sciences. This work has also made

use of data from the European Space Agency (ESA) mis-

sion Gaia (https://www.cosmos.esa.int/gaia), processed

by the Gaia Data Processing and Analysis Consortium

(DPAC, https://www.cosmos.esa.int/web/gaia/dpac/

consortium). Funding for the DPAC has been provided

by national institutions, in particular the institutions

participating in the Gaia Multilateral Agreement.

REFERENCES

Antoja, T., Ramos, P., López-Guitart, F., et al. 2022,

arXiv:2206.03495

Ann, H. B. & Park, J.-C. 2006, NewA, 11, 293.

doi:10.1016/j.newast.2005.08.006

Amôres, E. B., Robin, A. C., & Reylé, C. 2017, A&A, 602,

A67. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201628461

Bailin, J. 2003, ApJL, 583, L79. doi:10.1086/368160

Bailin, J. & Steinmetz, M. 2003, Ap&SS, 284, 701.

doi:10.1023/A:1024003300068

Battaner, E. & Jiménez-Vicente, J. 1998, A&A, 332, 809.

https://arxiv.org/abs/astro-ph/9802020

Bosma, A. 1981, AJ, 86, 1825. doi:10.1086/113063

Bovy, J. 2015, ApJS, 216, 29.

doi:10.1088/0067-0049/216/2/29

Bennett, M., Bovy, J., & Hunt, J. A. S. 2022, ApJ, 927,

131. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ac5021

Briggs, F. H. 1990, ApJ, 352, 15. doi:10.1086/168512

Bland-Hawthorn, J. & Tepper-Garćıa, T. 2021, MNRAS,

504, 3168. doi:10.1093/mnras/stab704

Bland-Hawthorn, J. & Gerhard, O. 2016, ARA&A, 54, 529.

doi:10.1146/annurev-astro-081915-023441

Burke, B. F. 1957, AJ, 62, 90. doi:10.1086/107463

Carlin, J. L., DeLaunay, J., Newberg, H. J., et al. 2013,

ApJL, 777, L5. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/777/1/L5

Carrillo, I., Minchev, I., Kordopatis, G., et al. 2018,

MNRAS, 475, 2679. doi:10.1093/mnras/stx3342

Carrillo, I., Minchev, I., Steinmetz, M., et al. 2019,

MNRAS, 490, 797. doi:10.1093/mnras/stz2343

Chen, B., Stoughton, C., Smith, J. A., et al. 2001, ApJ,

553, 184. doi:10.1086/320647

Chen, X., Wang, S., Deng, L., et al. 2019, Nature

Astronomy, 3, 320. doi:10.1038/s41550-018-0686-7

Cheng, X., Liu, C., Mao, S., et al. 2019, ApJL, 872, L1.

doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ab020e

Cheng, X., Anguiano, B., Majewski, S. R., et al. 2020, ApJ,

905, 49. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abc3c2

Chrobáková, Ž., Nagy, R., & López-Corredoira, M. 2020,

A&A, 637, A96. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201937289

Chrobáková, Ž. & López-Corredoira, M. 2021, ApJ, 912,

130. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abf356

Chrobáková, Ž., Nagy, R., & López-Corredoira, M. 2022,

arXiv:2206.08230

Cui, X.-Q., Zhao, Y.-H., Chu, Y.-Q., et al. 2012, Research

in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 12, 1197.

doi:10.1088/1674-4527/12/9/003

Deng, L.-C., Newberg, H. J., Liu, C., et al. 2012, Research

in Astronomy and Astrophysics, 12, 735.

doi:10.1088/1674-4527/12/7/003

Drimmel, R., Smart, R. L., & Lattanzi, M. G. 2000, A&A,

354, 67, https://arxiv.org/abs/astro-ph/9912398

Dubinski, J. & Chakrabarty, D. 2009, ApJ, 703, 2068.

doi:10.1088/0004-637X/703/2/2068

Foreman-Mackey, D., Hogg, D. W., Lang, D., et al. 2013,

PASP, 125, 306. doi:10.1086/670067

Freudenreich, H. T., Berriman, G. B., Dwek, E., et al. 1994,

ApJL, 429, L69. doi:10.1086/187415

Gaia Collaboration, Prusti, T., de Bruijne, J. H. J., et al.

2016, A&A, 595, A1. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201629272

Gaia Collaboration, Brown, A. G. A., Vallenari, A., et al.

2018, A&A, 616, A1. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201833051

Gaia Collaboration, Brown, A. G. A., Vallenari, A., et al.

2021, A&A, 649, A1. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202039657

Gaia Collaboration, Vallenari, A., Brown, A. G. A., et al.

2022, arXiv:2208.00211

Grabelsky, D. A., Cohen, R. S., Bronfman, L., et al. 1987,

ApJ, 315, 122. doi:10.1086/165118

Guijarro, A., Peletier, R. F., Battaner, E., et al. 2010,

A&A, 519, A53. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201014506

Huang, Y., Schönrich, R., Liu, X.-W., et al. 2018, ApJ, 864,

129. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aad285

Haan, S. & Braun, R. 2014, MNRAS, 440, L21.

doi:10.1093/mnrasl/slu008

Jeon, M., Kim, S. S., & Ann, H. B. 2009, ApJ, 696, 1899.

doi:10.1088/0004-637X/696/2/1899

Jiang, I.-G. & Binney, J. 1999, MNRAS, 303, L7.

doi:10.1046/j.1365-8711.1999.02333.x

Kerr, F. J. 1957, AJ, 62, 93. doi:10.1086/107466

Khachaturyants, T., Beraldo e Silva, L., Debattista, V. P.,

et al. 2022, MNRAS. doi:10.1093/mnras/stac606

Kim, J. H., Peirani, S., Kim, S., et al. 2014, ApJ, 789, 90.

doi:10.1088/0004-637X/789/1/90

Levine, E. S., Blitz, L., & Heiles, C. 2006, ApJ, 643, 881.

doi:10.1086/503091

https://www.cosmos.esa.int/gaia
https://www.cosmos.esa.int/web/gaia/dpac/consortium
https://www.cosmos.esa.int/web/gaia/dpac/consortium


14 Li & Wang et al.

Levine, E. S., Blitz, L., & Heiles, C. 2006, Science, 312,

1773. doi:10.1126/science.1128455

Li, Q.-D., Wang, H.-F., Luo, Y.-P., et al. 2022, ApJS, 262,

20. doi:10.3847/1538-4365/ac81be

Liu, C., Tian, H.-J., & Wan, J.-C. 2017, Formation and

Evolution of Galaxy Outskirts, 321, 6.

doi:10.1017/S1743921316011029

Liu, Z., Cui, W., Liu, C., et al. 2019, ApJS, 241, 32.

doi:10.3847/1538-4365/ab0a0d

López-Corredoira, M., Betancort-Rijo, J., & Beckman, J. E.

2002, A&A, 386, 169. doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20020229

López-Corredoira, M., Cabrera-Lavers, A., Garzón, F., et

al. 2002, A&A, 394, 883. doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20021175

López-Corredoira, M., Abedi, H., Garzón, F., et al. 2014,

A&A, 572, A101. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201424573

López-Corredoira, M., Garzón, F., Wang, H.-F., et al. 2020,

A&A, 634, A66. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201936711

Majewski, S. R., Schiavon, R. P., Frinchaboy, P. M., et al.

2017, AJ, 154, 94. doi:10.3847/1538-3881/aa784d

May, J., Alvarez, H., & Bronfman, L. 1997, A&A, 327, 325

Marshall, D. J., Robin, A. C., Reylé, C., et al. 2006, A&A,

453, 635. doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20053842

Momany, Y., Zaggia, S., Gilmore, G., et al. 2006, A&A,

451, 515. doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20054081

Nakanishi, H. & Sofue, Y. 2003, PASJ, 55, 191.

doi:10.1093/pasj/55.1.191

Ostriker, E. C. & Binney, J. J. 1989, MNRAS, 237, 785.

doi:10.1093/mnras/237.3.785

Pearl, A. N., Newberg, H. J., Carlin, J. L., et al. 2017, ApJ,

847, 123. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa8623

Poggio, E., Drimmel, R., Smart, R. L., et al. 2017, A&A,

601, A115. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201629916

Poggio, E., Drimmel, R., Lattanzi, M. G., et al. 2018,

MNRAS, 481, L21. doi:10.1093/mnrasl/sly148

Poggio, E., Drimmel, R., Andrae, R., et al. 2020, Nature

Astronomy, 4, 590. doi:10.1038/s41550-020-1017-3

Quinn, T. & Binney, J. 1992, MNRAS, 255, 729.

doi:10.1093/mnras/255.4.729

Reid, M. J., Menten, K. M., Brunthaler, A., et al. 2014,

ApJ, 783, 130. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/783/2/130

Reshetnikov, V. & Combes, F. 1998, A&A, 337, 9

Revaz, Y. & Pfenniger, D. 2004, A&A, 425, 67.

doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20041386

Reylé, C., Marshall, D. J., Robin, A. C., et al. 2009, A&A,

495, 819. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/200811341

Romero-Gómez, M., Mateu, C., Aguilar, L., et al. 2019,

A&A, 627, A150. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201834908

Roškar, R., Debattista, V. P., Brooks, A. M., et al. 2010,

MNRAS, 408, 783. doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2010.17178.x

Saha, K. & Jog, C. J. 2006, A&A, 446, 897.

doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20053892

Sánchez-Saavedra, M. L., Battaner, E., & Florido, E. 1990,

MNRAS, 246, 458

Sánchez-Saavedra, M. L., Battaner, E., Guijarro, A., et al.

2003, A&A, 399, 457. doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20021751

Schönrich, R. 2012, MNRAS, 427, 274.

doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2012.21631.x

Sellwood, J. A. 2013, Planets, Stars and Stellar Systems.

Volume 5: Galactic Structure and Stellar Populations,

923. doi:10.1007/978-94-007-5612-0 18

Sellwood, J. A. & Debattista, V. P. 2022, MNRAS, 510,

1375. doi:10.1093/mnras/stab3433

Skowron, D. M., Skowron, J., Mróz, P., et al. 2019a, AcA,

69, 305. doi:10.32023/0001-5237/69.4.1

Skowron, D. M., Skowron, J., Mróz, P., et al. 2019b,

Science, 365, 478. doi:10.1126/science.aau3181

Skrutskie, M. F., Cutri, R. M., Stiening, R., et al. 2006, AJ,

131, 1163. doi:10.1086/498708

Shen, J., & Sellwood, J. A., Mon. Not. R. Astron. Soc.,

2006, 370, 2, doi:10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10477.x

Tian, H.-J., Liu, C., Carlin, J. L., et al. 2015, ApJ, 809,

145. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/809/2/145

Ting, Y.-S., Hawkins, K., & Rix, H.-W. 2018, ApJL, 858,

L7. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/aabf8e

Wang, H.-F., López-Corredoira, M., Carlin, J. L., et al.

2018a, MNRAS, 477, 2858. doi:10.1093/mnras/sty739

Wang, H.-F., Liu, C., Xu, Y., et al. 2018b, MNRAS, 478,

3367. doi:10.1093/mnras/sty1058

Wang, H.-F., Carlin, J. L., Huang, Y., et al. 2019, ApJ,

884, 135. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab4204

Wang, H.-F., López-Corredoira, M., Huang, Y., et al.

2020a, MNRAS, 491, 2104. doi:10.1093/mnras/stz3113

Wang, H.-F., López-Corredoira, M., Huang, Y., et al.

2020b, ApJ, 897, 119. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ab93ad

Wang, H.-F., Huang, Y., Zhang, H.-W., et al. 2020c, ApJ,

902, 70. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/abb3c8

Wang, H.-F., Hammer, F., Yang, Y. B. et al. 2022a, ApJL,

940, L3. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ac9ccf

Wang, H.-F., Chrobáková, Ž., López-Corredoira, M., Sylos

Labini F., 2022b, ApJ, in press, eprint arXiv:2211.05668

Wang, H.-F., Yang, Y.-B., Hammer, F., et al. 2022c, under

review, eprint arXiv:2204.08542

Westerhout, G. 1957, BAN, 13, 201

Weinberg, M. D. & Blitz, L. 2006, ApJL, 641, L33.

doi:10.1086/503607

Widrow, L. M., Gardner, S., Yanny, B., et al. 2012, ApJL,

750, L41. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/750/2/L41

Widrow, L. M., Barber, J., Chequers, M. H., et al. 2014,

MNRAS, 440, 1971. doi:10.1093/mnras/stu396



Warp with LAMOST DR5 and Gaia DR3 15

Williams, M. E. K., Steinmetz, M., Binney, J., et al. 2013,

MNRAS, 436, 101. doi:10.1093/mnras/stt1522

Wouterloot, J. G. A., Brand, J., Burton, W. B., et al. 1990,

A&A, 230, 21

Xiang, M., Liu, X., Shi, J., et al. 2017, ApJS, 232, 2.

doi:10.3847/1538-4365/aa80e4

Xiang, M.-S., Liu, X.-W., Yuan, H.-B., et al. 2017,

MNRAS, 467, 1890. doi:10.1093/mnras/stx129

Xu, Y., Newberg, H. J., Carlin, J. L., et al. 2015, ApJ, 801,

105. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/801/2/105

Yu Y., Wang H.-F., Cui W.-Y., et al., 2021, ApJ, 922, 80.

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac1e91

Yang, P., Wang, H.-F., Luo, Z.-Q., et al. 2022, under

review, eprint arXiv:2205.09227

Zhao, G., Zhao, Y.-H., Chu, Y.-Q., et al. 2012, Research in

Astronomy and Astrophysics, 12, 723.

doi:10.1088/1674-4527/12/7/002


